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 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, 
instructions, illustrations and specifications 
provided with this device. Failure to follow the 
warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, 
fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference.

 CABLE CUTTER SAFETY WARNINGS
To reduce the risk of explosions, electric shock and 
damage to property and equipment, never cut live 
electrical cables. Tool is not insulated.
Keep hands and loose items of clothing away from 
cutting tools and other moving parts. There is a risk of 
serious injury, including severing of limbs.
The use of protective clothing is recommended, 
such as dust mask, protective gloves, sturdy non-slip 
footwear, helmet and ear defenders.
Use protective equipment. Always wear safety goggles 
when working with the cable cutter.
Prevent accidental starting of the cable cutter. Before 
connecting to a removable battery, ensure that the 
trigger is secured with the switch lock.
Never hold the cable cutter by the cutting jaws.
Before using, always check the cutting jaws for cracks 
and other signs of wear.

Only use the cable cutter, removable battery and 
charger if they are in perfect technical condition.
Have damage repair immediately by an authorised 
workshop.
Remove the battery pack before starting any work on 
the appliance.
The cable cutter may only be used with a cutting tool 
inserted.
Remove any setting tools and wrenches before 
making the cut.
To avoid injury and damage, never immerse the tool, 
removable battery or charger in liquid or allow liquid to 
penetrate them.
Hold the cable cutter by both handles.
In the event of faults during the cutting process, release 
the trigger immediately and press the hydraulic reset 
button.
The valve will open and the piston will return to its 
initial position.

ADDITIONAL BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS
 WARNING! To reduce the risk of fi re, personal 

injury, and product damage due to a short circuit, 
never immerse your product, battery pack or charger 
in fl uid or allow a fl uid to fl ow inside them. Corrosive or 
conductive fl uids, such as seawater, certain industrial 

TECHNICAL DATA       M18 HCC45

Battery voltage 18 V

Nominal force 77.8 kN

Cutting range depends on cable type
Insulated copper / Aluminum cable, lightly reinforced

max. Ø 44 mm

Weight according EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 (Li-ion 2.0 Ah) 6.0 kg

Noise information
Measured values determined according to EN 62841. Typically, the A-weighted noise levels of the tool are:

Sound pressure level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A))
Sound power level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A))
Wear ear protectors!

76.9 dB (A)
87.9 dB (A)

Vibration information
Vibration total values (triaxial vector sum) determined according to EN 62841

Vibration emission value ah

Uncertainty K=
1.2 m/s2

1.5 m/s2

WARNING!
The vibration emission level given in this information sheet has been measured in accordance with a standardised 
test given in EN 62841 and may be used to compare one tool with another. It may be used for a preliminary 
assessment of exposure.
The declared vibration emission level represents the main applications of the tool. However if the tool is used for 
different applications, with different accessories or poorly maintained, the vibration emission may differ. This may 
significantly increase the exposure level over the total working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration should also take into account the times when the tool is 
switched off or when it is running but not actually doing the job. This may significantly reduce the exposure level 
over the total working period.
Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of vibration such as: maintain the tool 
and the accessories, keep the hands warm, organisation of work patterns.



17 English 17

chemicals, and bleach or bleach-containing products, 
etc., can cause a short circuit. 

RESIDUAL RISK
Before the cutting process begins, access must be 
sealed off in accordance with local regulations.
Only ever cut cables that have been disconnected 
from the power supply.
Cable and cord may not be exposed to any mechanical 
forces.
Failure to comply with this instruction can lead to 
serious injury, death, fire and other damage to property 
as a result of electric shock, explosion and/or electric 
arcs.
Wear goggles.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE
Depending on the type of cable, the cable cutter is 
suitable for cutting insulated copper or aluminium 
cables, ACSR cables (aluminium/ steel cables) and 
steel cables that have been disconnected from the 
power supply.
Only personnel trained in electrotechnical applications 
may carry out cutting and splitting of cables and cords 
with the aid of this cable cutter.
The operator of this cable cutter must be instructed in 
the specific dangers associated with using this cable 
cutter and in the essential safety measures before 
working with it for the first time and at least once a 
year thereafter.
The operating company must:

 ■ make the operating manual available to the 
operator and

 ■ ensure that the operator has read and understood it.

 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, 
instructions, illustrations and specifications 
provided with this device. Failure to follow the 
warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, 
fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference.

USE
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Device description
1. Front blade
2. Jaw release levers
3. Rear blade
4. Blade retaining pin
5. Hanger
6. Handle
7. LED
8. Release trigger
9. Trigger
10. Side handle
11. 5 mm hex socket screws
12. Battery

Set-up of the working area
Before work begins, the cables or cords must be 
disconnected and it must be ensured that they remain 
isolated from the power supply for the duration of the 
work.
If it cannot be ensured beyond doubt that the cable or 
insulated line has been disconnected, no work may be 
carried out.
It is crucial that local safety provisions and the 
regulations are observed.
Cable and cord may not be exposed to any mechanical 
forces and must be secured from any uncontrolled 
movements following the cut.
Do not expose tools to rain. Do not use tools in damp 
or wet locations.

Preparation of cable cutter and battery
Before every use:

 ■ Inspect cable cutter for external defects.
 ■ Check the cutting tool for cracks and other signs 

of wear.
Only use in perfect condition.
Before the cutting process begins, the battery capacity 
must be checked: minimum 33% (see illustrated 
description).
It may require charging before work commences.

Preparation for the cutting process
Support and fix the cable or rope to be cut to minimize 
the risk of uncontrolled movement.
Overhead cables and cords, in particular, can move 
out of control and cause injury and/or damage.
The cutting head must be positioned at an angle of 
90° to the cable or cord so that the cable can lie in the 
opened cutting jaws without tension and undesirable 
shearing forces can be avoided.

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of explosions, 
electric shock and damage to property and equipment, 
never cut live electrical cables.
Tool is not insulated. Contact with a live circuit could 
result in severe injury or death. Turn off power before 
making a cut.
Never cut gas or water lines. Keep hands away from 
all cutting edges and moving parts. Laceration and 
amputation can occur.
Always remove battery pack before changing 
or removing accessories. Only use accessories 
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specifically recommended for this tool. Others may be 
hazardous.
To reduce the risk of injury, wear safety goggles or 
glasses with side shields.

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, only 
cut recommended materials for the blades. (see 
“Specifications“). Do not attempt to cut other materials.

Cutting
 ■ Before cutting, ensure blades are properly 

installed.

1. Guide the cable at right angles to the cutting of the 
cable cutter. Do not attempt to make angled cuts 
as it will damage the workpiece and blades.

2. Grasp handle(s) firmly. Pull and hold the trigger 
through the operation. An LED will light when the 
trigger is pulled. Once cutting has been carried out, 
or the tool is switched off, let the release button 
go again and activate the reset switch, so that the 
cutting bars open.
Note: Workpiece may move slightly during the cut.

ACTION IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS
 ■ The cable can be broached and become live, 

always inform the safety officer, stop the cutting 
process, and initiate suitable protective measures.

 ■ Always ensure that the device is and will stay 
disconnected from the power supply before 
approaching and touching the device.

 ■ Press and hold the reset button until the cutter 
opens completely.

 ■ Check the battery capacity.
 ■ Check the material and material thickness against 

the technical data.
 ■ If it is suspected that a live cable has been cut, the 

cable-cutter has to be inspected in an authorized 
specialist workshop.

Jammed blades
Dirt and debris can cause the blades to become 
jammed together after a cut.

 ■ Press and hold the release trigger to ensure the 
tool has reset.

 ■ Remove the battery pack.
 ■ Follow the picture description to open the cutting 

bars.
 ■ Clean any dirt and debris from the blades before 

starting another cut.

Cutting tips
 ■ Do not attempt to make angled cuts as it will 

damage the workpiece and blades.
 ■ Cut clean material to extend the blade life. Wipe 

dirt and debris from material and blades before 
beginning the cut.

MAINTENANCE
Remove the battery pack before starting any work on the 
appliance.

Never open the cable cutter, removable battery or 
charger.
Check the cable cutter for any problems such as noise or 
jamming of moving parts that could be affecting the tool.
Check the cutting tools for cracks and other signs of wear.
On completion of the work, clean and grease the cutting 
tools.
Check that the cutting edges are sharp and replace worn 
cutting jaws.
Replace the blades when they become chipped or 
damaged. Always replace blades as a set. Use only 
MILWAUKEE blades.
Check that the cutting tools can move freely.
To avoid injury and damage, never immerse the tool, 
removable battery or charger in liquid or allow liquid to 
penetrate them.
The ventilation slots of the machine must be kept clear 
at all times.
The device contains hydraulic fluid. Hydraulic fluids 
pose a hazard to groundwater. Uncontrolled draining or 
improper disposal is punishable by law.
The device should be serviced every six to twelve 
months, depending on usage.
Service and repair work may only be carried out by 
authorised specialist workshops.
Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and MILWAUKEE 
spare parts. Should components need to be replaced 
which have not been described, please contact one of our 
MILWAUKEE service agents (see our list of guarantee/
service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the tool can be ordered. 
Please state the Article No. as well as the machine type 
printed on the label and order the drawing at your local 
service agents.

BATTERIES
Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the 
performance of the battery pack. Avoid extended 
exposure to heat or sunshine (risk of overheating).
The contacts of chargers and battery packs must be 
kept clean.
For an optimum life-time, the battery packs have to be 
fully charged, after use.
Battery packs which have not been used for some time 
should be recharged before use.
To obtain the longest possible battery life remove the 
battery pack from the charger once it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days: 

 ■ Store the battery pack where the temperature is 
below 27°C and away from moisture 

 ■ Store the battery packs in a 30% - 50% charged 
condition 

Every six months of storage, charge the pack as 
normal.
Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household 
refuse or by burning them. MILWAUKEE Distributors 
offer to retrieve old batteries to protect our environment.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal 
objects (short circuit risk).
Use only System M18 chargers for charging System 
M18 battery packs. Do not use battery packs from 
other systems.



19 English 19

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES
Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous 
Goods Legislation requirements.
Transportation of those batteries has to be done in 
accordance with local, national and international 
provisions and regulations.

 ■ The user can transport the batteries by road 
without further requirements.

 ■ Commercial transport of Lithium-Ion batteries 
by third parties is subject to Dangerous Goods 
regulations. Transport preparation and transport 
are exclusively to be carried out by appropriately 
trained persons and the process has to be 
accompanied by corresponding experts.

When transporting batteries:
 ■ Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected 

and insulated to prevent short circuit.
 ■ Ensure that battery pack is secured against 

movement within packaging.
 ■ Do not transport batteries that are cracked or leak.

Check with forwarding company for further advice.

 SYMBOLS

Please read the instructions carefully 
before starting the machine.

WARNING!
Risk of injury from ejected fragments

Always wear goggles when using the 
machine.

Danger of electric shock.

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Remove the battery pack before starting 
any work on the appliance.

Keep hands away from cutting tools and 
other moving parts. Fingers may get caught 
in the cutting mechanism and be amputated 
or injured.

Accessory - Not included in standard 
equipment, available as an accessory.

Do not dispose of electric tools together 
with household waste material. Electric 
tools and electronic equipment that have 
reached the end of their life must be 
collected separately and returned to an 
environmentally compatible recycling 
facility. Check with your local authority or 
retailer for recycling advice and collection 
point.
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警告！閱讀本產品隨附的所有安全警告、說明、插
圖和規格。若不按照警告和說明操作，則可能會導致
電擊、火災和/或嚴重傷害。

將所有警告和說明保存好，方便以後查閱。

電纜剪操作安全警告

為了減少爆炸、觸電及財產和設備損壞的風險，切勿
切斷帶電的電線。工具是不絕緣的。

雙手及衣服鬆散的部份須遠離切割工具及轉動的部
件。有嚴重傷害的危險，包括切斷四肢。

建議穿戴防護裝備，例如防塵罩、防護手套、堅固防
滑的鞋具、安全帽和護耳器。

使用防護裝備。使用電纜剪時，請務必佩戴安全護目
鏡。

防止意外啟動電纜剪。在連接到可拆卸電池之前，請
確保扳機通過開關鎖固定。

不要以切割鉗握住電纜剪。

使用前，務必檢查切割鉗口是否有裂紋和其他磨損跡
象。

只有完美的技術條件下，才能夠使用電纜剪、電池及
充電器。

損壞的部份需要立刻交給認可的工場維修。

在機器上做任何調整前，請先取出電池。

電纜剪只能配合切割工具使用。

在切割之前，請移除任何設置上的工具和扳手。

為避免受傷和損壞，切勿將工具、可拆卸電池或充電
器浸入液體中或使液體滲透。

以雙手握住電纜剪。

切割過程中發生故障時，請立即釋放扳機，並按下液
壓重置按鈕。

閥將打開，使活塞返回到其初始位置。

附加電池安全警告

警告！為了減少因短路而導致火災、人身傷害和產
品損壞的風險，請勿將工具、電池組或充電器浸沒在
流體中或使流體流入其中。腐蝕性或導電性流體（如
海水、某些工業化學品、以及漂白劑或含漂白劑的產
品等）都會導致短路。

殘留風險

在切割過程開始之前，必須按照當地法規進行密封。

只能切割沒有接駁電源的電纜。

電纜和電線可能不可承受任何機械力。

未能遵守本說明書，可能導致觸電、爆炸和/或電弧，
並因此造成嚴重的人身傷害、死亡、火災及其他財產
損失。

佩戴護目鏡。

特定使用條件

按照不同電纜的類型，本電纜剪適用於切割沒有接駁
電源且絕緣的銅和鋁電纜，以及輕度強化的電纜（鋁/
鋼電纜）及鋼電纜。

只能由經過電工應用培訓的人員按照當地法例，以電
纜剪進行切割及分割電纜和電線的工作。

首次使用前及往後至少每年一次，此電纜剪的操作者

技術數據        M18 HCC45

電池電壓 18 V

公稱力 77.8 kN

切割範圍（取決於電纜類型）

絕緣的銅/鋁電纜，輕度強化

max. Ø 44 mm

根據EPTA-Procedure 01/2003的重量 (鋰電池 2.0 Ah) 6.0 kg

噪音資訊

依 EN 62841 所測的測量值。一般來說，本工具的A加權躁音標準為:

聲壓量測 (不確定性 K=3dB(A))

聲壓率級 (不確定性 K=3dB(A))

佩戴耳罩。

76.9 dB (A)

87.9 dB (A)

震動資訊

依EN 62841所測的震動總值 (三軸向量總和)

震動釋放值 a
h

不確定性 K=

1.2 m/s2

1.5 m/s2

警告！

本說明書所提供的震動等級是依EN62841規定的標準化測試所測得，且可能用於與另一個工具進行比較。該等級
可用來初步評估風險。

宣告的震動釋放等級代表的是本工具的主要應用。然而，如果用於不同的應用、使用不同的配件或保養不當，震
動釋放也可能不同。這可能會在總工作時間上顯著增加風險等級。

評估震動暴露的等級還應考慮本工具關機時的時間，或當工具運轉但卻未實際使用的時間。這可能會明顯降低總
工作期間的風險等級。

請確認額外的安全措施，以保護操作員不受震動的影響，例如:保養本工具與配件、保持手部溫暖和井然有序的
工作方式。
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必須接受關於使用本產品具體的危險性以及必要的安
全措施的訓練。

營運公司必須：

 ■ 將操作手冊提供給操作員和

 ■ 確保操作員已閱讀並理解。

警告！

閱讀本產品隨附的所有安全警告、說明、插圖和規
格。若不按照警告和說明操作，則可能會導致觸電、
火災和/或嚴重傷害。將所有警告和說明保存好，方便
以後查閱。

使用
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設備描述

1. 前刀片
2. 鉗口釋放桿
3. 後刀片
4. 刀片固定銷
5. 掛鉤
6. 把手
7. LED
8. 釋放扳機
9. 扳機
10. 側把手
11. 5mm內六角螺絲
12. 電池

設置工作區

在工作開始之前，電纜或電線必須斷電，並確保電纜
在整個工作期間保持斷電。

如果無法確保電纜或絕緣線路已斷開連接，則不可進
行任何工作。

務必遵守當地的安全規定和法例。

電纜及電線可能不可承受任何機械力，並且切割後，
都必須從無法控制的移動中固定。

請勿將本產品暴露在雨中。切勿在潮濕的地方使用工
具。

準備電纜剪和電池

每次使用前：

 ■ 檢查電纜剪是否存在外部缺陷。

 ■ 檢查刀具是否有裂紋和其他磨損痕跡。

只有完好無缺的情況下，才能夠使用產品。

切割過程開始前，必須檢查電池容量：最小33％（見
圖示說明）。

工作開始前可能需要充電。

準備切割過程

支持並固定要切割的電纜，以儘量減少不受控制的移
動風險。

特別是架空電纜可能會失控，導致造成人身傷害和/或
損壞。

切割頭必須與電纜成90°的角度，以便電纜可以在沒
有張力的情況下置於開放的切割鉗口中，並可以避免
不正當的剪切力。

警告！為了減少爆炸、觸電及財產和設備損壞的風
險，切勿切斷帶電的電線。

工具是不絕緣的。與通電的電路接觸可能導致嚴重的
傷害或死亡。未使用工具時，先關上電源。

切勿切割氣體或水管線。保持雙手遠離所有切割邊緣
和運轉部件。割裂及截肢可能發生。

在更換或拆卸附件之前，請務必取出電池。只能使用
該工具所建議的配件。其他配件可能會造成危險。

為了避免受傷的風險，佩戴護目鏡或具側面防護的眼
鏡。

警告！為了減少傷害的風險，只能切割該刀片的建
議物料。（參考「規格」）不要試圖切割其他物料。

切割

 ■ 切割前，確保刀片已正確安裝。

1. 引導電纜與電纜剪切割成直角。切勿試圖進行角度
切割，工作及刀片會因此造成損壞。

2. 握緊把手。操作時，拉動並按住扳機。拉動扳機
時，LED將點亮。一旦切割完成，或者工具的電源
關閉，讓釋放扳機啟動以啟動重設開關，使切割刀
片打開。
注意：工件在切割過程中可能稍微移動。

發生故障時採取行動

 ■ 電纜可能變形或變成帶電，務必通知安全人員。停
止切割過程，並採取適當的保護措施。

 ■ 在接近和觸摸設備之前，務必確保設備跟電源已經
斷開連接，並且會保持這種狀況。

 ■ 按住重置按鈕直到刀具完全打開。

 ■ 檢查電池容量。

 ■ 根據技術參數檢查材料和其厚度。

 ■ 如果懷疑有帶電的電纜已經被切斷，電纜剪必須在
授權的工作坊進行檢查。

卡住的刀片

污垢和碎屑可能會導致刀片在切割後擠在一起。

 ■ 按住釋放扳機以確保工具已重置。

 ■ 拆下電池。

 ■ 按照圖片說明打開切割刀片。

 ■ 在開始另一次切割之前，先清除刀片上的污垢和碎屑。
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切割技巧

 ■ 切勿試圖進行角度切割，工件及刀片會因此造成損
壞。

 ■ 切割乾淨的材料以延長刀片壽命。在開始切割之
前，擦掉材料和刀片上的污垢和碎屑。

維護

在機器上做任何調整前，請先取出電池。

切勿打開電纜剪，可拆卸電池或充電器。

檢查電纜剪是否有任何影響工具的問題，例如噪音或
移動部件的干擾。

檢查切割工具是否有裂縫及其他磨損跡象。

完成工作後，清潔並潤滑切削刀具。

檢查切割刃是否鋒利，並更換磨損的切割鉗口。

當刀片磨損或損壞時更換刀片。務必更換一組的刀
片。只能使用MILWAUKEE的刀片。

檢查切割工具能否自由移動。

為避免受傷和損壞，切勿將工具、可拆卸電池或充電
器浸入液體中或使液體滲透。

本產品的通風孔必須時刻保持暢通。

產品包含液壓油。液壓油對地下水構成危險。沒有控
制排放或者不當處理會受到法律制裁。

根據使用情況，每六至十二個月應對設備進行維修。

只能於授權的專業工作坊進行維修。

只可使用MILWAUKEE的配件和零件。如果需要更換的組
件在此沒有介紹，請與其中一個MILWAUKEE服務代理機
構聯繫（參見我們的維修/服務地址列表）。

如果需要機器的分解圖，可以向您的顧客服務中心查
詢。索件時，請您當地的向顧客服務中心提供以下資
料：機器銘牌上的產品號碼及機型。

電池

超過50°C(122°F)的高溫會降低電池的效能。避免暴
露於高溫或陽光下(可能導致過熱)。

充電器和電池的接點處應保持清潔。

為確保最佳電池使用壽命，電池使用後，應再完全充
電。

久未使用的電池必須重新充電後再使用。

為確保電池的最長壽命，充電完成後，勿將電池匣繼
續留在充電器上。

電池存放超過30天:

 ■ 將電池組存放於溫度低於27°C的環境，且避免受
潮。

 ■ 將電池組保持在充電量30%-50%的狀態。

存放中的電池組應每六個月照常充電一次。

勿將用過的電池組與家庭廢棄物混合或燃燒電
池。MILWAUKEE經銷商提供舊電池回收，以保護我們的
環境。

勿將電池組與其他金屬物品一起存放（可能引起短路)
。

僅可使用M18系統充電器對M18系統電池進行充電。請
勿使用其他系統的電池。

運輸鋰電池

鋰離子電池須受制於危險品法例的要求。

運送鋰電池必須在符合當地、國家及國際標準及法例
的情況下進行。

 ■ 使用者可於陸地上運送電池而毋須受限。

 ■ 第三方負責的商業式鋰電池運送須受制於危險品法

例。運送的預備及過程必須由受嚴格訓練的人士進
行，亦必須得到專家在場監管。

運送電池時：

 ■ 請確保電池接觸終端受到嚴密保護及經過絕緣，防
止短路。

 ■ 請確保電池組妥善包裝，防止碰撞磨刷。

 ■ 切勿運送有裂痕或洩漏中的電池。

與貨運公司緊密聯繫以獲得進一步資訊。

低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、
商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原
設計之特性及功能。

低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法
通信；經發現有干擾現像時，應立即停用，並改善至
無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。

低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療
用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

符號

啟動機器前，請仔細閱讀本說明書。

警告！

彈出碎片的受傷危機

使用本產品時務必佩戴護目鏡。

觸電危險

注意！警告！危險！

在機器上做任何工作前，請先取出電池。

雙手須遠離切割工具和其他運動部件。手指
可能被夾在切割部件，甚至截肢或受傷。

配件-不包在標配設備中，可作為配件供
應。

不要將電動工具與家庭垃圾材料一起處置。
當電動工具和電動設備達到使用壽命時，必
須單獨收集，並送至環保回收機構。請與當
地相關部門或經銷商聯繫，了解回收建議和
收集地點。
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警告！阅读本设备随附的所有安全警告、说明、插
图和规格。不遵照以下警告和说明会导致电击、着火
和/或严重伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

电缆剪操作安全警告

为了减少爆炸、触电及财产和设备损坏的风险，切勿
切断带电的电线。工具是不绝缘的。

必须把两手及衣服松动部份远离刀具及运动部件。有
严重伤害的危险，包括切断四肢。

建议穿戴防护装备，例如防尘罩、防护手套、结实的
防滑鞋、安全帽和护耳器。

使用防护装备。使用电缆剪时，请务必佩戴安全护目
镜。

防止意外启动电缆剪。在连接到可拆卸电池之前，请
确保扳机通过开关锁固定。

不要以切割钳握住电缆剪。

使用前，务必检查切割钳口是否有裂纹和其他磨损迹
象。

只有完美的技术条件下，才能够使用电缆剪、电池及
充电器。

损坏的部份需要立刻交给正式授权的工场维修。

在机器上进行任何修护工作之前，先拿出电池。

电缆剪只能配合切割工具使用。

在切割之前，请移除任何设置上的工具和扳手。

为避免受伤和损坏，切勿将工具、可拆卸电池或充电
器浸入液体中或使液体渗透。

以双手握住电缆剪。

切割过程中发生故障时，请立即释放扳机，并按下液
压重置按钮。

阀将打开，使活塞返回到其初始位置。

附加电池安全警告

警告！为了减少因短路而导致火灾、人身伤害和产
品损坏的风险，请勿将工具、电池组或充电器浸没在
流体中或使流体流入其中。腐蚀性或导电性流体（如
海水、某些工业化学品、以及漂白剂或含漂白剂的产
品等）都会导致短路。

残留风险

在切割过程开始之前，必须按照当地法规进行密封。

只能切割没有接驳电源的电缆。

电缆和电线可能不可承受任何机械力。

未能遵守本说明书，可能导致触电、爆炸和/或电弧，并
因此造成严重的人身伤害、死亡、火灾及其他财产损失。

佩戴护目镜。

特定使用条件

按照不同电缆的类型，本电缆剪适用于切割没有接驳
电源且绝缘的铜和铝电缆，以及轻度强化的电缆（铝/
钢电缆）及钢电缆。

只能由经过电气应用培训的人员按照当地法例，以电
缆剪进行切割及分割电缆和电线的工作。

首次使用前及往后至少每年一次，此电缆剪的操作者
必须接受关于使用本产品具体的危险性以及必要的安
全措施的训练。

运营公司必须：

 ■ 将操作手册提供给操作员和

 ■ 确保操作员已阅读并理解。

技术数据        M18 HCC45

电池电压 18 V

公称力 77.8 kN

切割范围（取决于电缆类型）

绝缘的铜/铝电缆，轻度加固

max. Ø 44 mm

重量符合EPTA－Procedure 01／2003 (锂电池 2.0 Ah) 6.0 kg

噪音信息

本测量值符合 EN 62841 条文的规定。器械的标准A-值噪音级为：

音压值 (不确定性 K=3dB(A))

音量值 (不确定性 K=3dB(A))

佩戴耳罩。

76.9 dB (A)

87.9 dB (A)

振荡信息

依欧盟EN 62841 标准确定的振荡总值（三方向矢量和）。

振荡值 a
h

不确定性 K=

1.2 m/s2

1.5 m/s2

警告！

本规程列出的依欧盟EN62841标准测量方法测量的振荡级也可用于电动工具比较并适合于临时振荡负荷估计。该等级可
用来初步评估风险。

该振荡级代表电动工具的主要应用。电动工具的其他应用，不正确的工具附件或欠缺维护可造成振荡级偏差。此可明
显提高工作期间的振荡程度。

正确地估计一定工作期间的振荡程度也要考虑到工具关闭或接通而不使用的期间。此可明确减少总工作期间的振荡程
度。

为提高操作人员对振荡作用的保护得规定补充安全措施：电动工具及工具附件的维护、温手、工作过程组织等。
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警告！

阅读本设备随附的所有安全警告、说明、插图和规
格。不遵照以下警告和说明会导致电击、着火和/或严
重伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

使用

321

12

5

设备描述

1. 前刀片
2. 钳口释放杆
3. 后刀片
4. 刀片固定销
5. 挂钩
6. 把手
7. LED
8. 释放扳机
9. 扳机
10. 侧把手
11. 5mm内六角螺丝
12. 电池

设置工作区

在工作开始之前，电缆或电线必须断电，并确保电缆在整
个工作期间保持断电。

如果无法确保电缆或绝缘线路已断开连接，则不可进行任
何工作。

务必遵守当地的安全规定和法例。

电缆及电线可能不可承受任何机械力，并且切割后，都必
须从无法控制的动作中固定。

请勿将本产品暴露在雨中。切勿在潮湿的地方使用工具。

准备电缆剪和电池

每次使用前：

 ■ 检查电缆剪是否存在外部缺陷。

 ■ 检查刀具是否有裂纹和其他磨损痕迹。

只有在完好无缺情况下，才能够使用产品。

在切割过程开始之前，必须检查电池容量：最小33％
（见图示说明）。

工作开始前可能需要充电。

准备切割过程

支持并固定要切割的电缆，以尽量减少不受控制移动
的风险。

特别是架空电缆可能会失控，导致人身伤害及/或损
坏。

切割头必须与电缆成90°的角度，以便电缆可以在没
有张力的情况下置于开放的切割钳口中，并可以避免
不正当的剪切力。

警告！为了减少爆炸、触电及财产和设备损坏的风
险，切勿切断带电的电线。

工具是不绝缘的。与通电的电路接触可能导致严重的
伤害或死亡。未使用工具时，先关上电源。

切勿切割气体或水管线。保持双手远离所有切割边缘
和运转部件。割裂及截肢可能发生。

在更换或拆卸附件之前，请务必取出电池。只能使用
该工具所建议的配件。其他附件可能造成危险。

为避免受伤危险，佩戴安全护目镜或具侧面防护的眼
镜。

警告！为了减少伤害的风险，只能切割该刀片的建
议物料。（参考「规格」）不要试图切割其他物料。

切割

 ■ 切割前，确保刀片已正确安装。

1. 引导电缆与电缆剪切割成直角。切勿试图进行角度
切割，工作及刀片会因此造成损坏。

2. 握紧把手。操作时，拉动并按住扳机。拉动扳机
时，LED将点亮。一旦切割完成，或者工具的电源
关闭，释放扳机启动以启动重设开关，使切割刀片
打开。
注意：工件在切割过程中可能稍微移动。

发生故障时采取行动

 ■ 电缆可能变形或变成带电，务必通知安全人员。停
止切割过程，并采取适当的保护措施。

 ■ 在接近和触摸设备之前，务必确保设备已经并将与
电源断开连接。

 ■ 按住重置按钮直到刀具完全打开。

 ■ 检查电池容量。

 ■ 根据技术参数检查材料和其厚度。

 ■ 如果怀疑带电的电缆已被切断，电缆剪必须在授权
服务中心进行检查。

卡住的刀片

污垢和碎屑可能会导致刀片在切割后挤在一起。

 ■ 按住释放扳机键以确保工具已重置。

 ■ 拆下电池。

 ■ 按照图片说明打开切割刀片。

 ■ 在开始另一次切割之前，先清除刀片上的污垢和碎
屑。

切割技巧

 ■ 切勿试图进行角度切割，工件及刀片会因此造成损
坏。

 ■ 切割干净的材料以延长刀片寿命。在开始切割之
前，擦掉材料和刀片上的污垢和碎屑。
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维护

在机器上进行任何修护工作之前，先拿出电池。

切勿打开电缆剪，可拆卸电池或充电器。

检查电缆剪是否有任何影响工具的问题，例如噪音或
移动部件的干扰。

检查切割工具是否有裂缝和其他磨损迹象。

完成工作后，清洁并润滑切割刀具。

检查切割刃是否锋利，并更换磨损的切割钳口。

当刀片磨损或损坏时更换刀片。务必更换一组的刀
片。只能使用美沃奇的刀片。

检查切割工具能否自由移动。

为避免受伤和损坏，切勿将工具、可拆卸电池或充电
器浸入液体中或使液体渗透。

本产品的通风孔必须时刻保持畅通。

产品包含液压油。液压油对地下水构成危险。没有控
制排放或者不当处理会受到法律制裁。

本产品应每六至十二个月进行维修，具体取决于使用
情况。

只能于授权的专业工作坊进行维修。

只能使用美沃奇的附件和零件。如果需要更换的组件
在此没有介绍，请与其中一个美沃奇服务代理机构联
系（参见我们的保修/服务地址列表）。

如果需要机器的分解图，可以向您的顾客服务中心查
询。索件时，必须向您的顾客服务中心提供以下资料:
铭牌上机器的号码和机型。

电池

超过50°C(122°F)的高温会降低电池组的效能。避免
暴露于高温或阳光下(可能导致过热)。

充电器和电池组的接点处应保持清洁。

为获得最长寿命，使用后应把电池充满电。

长期储放的电池，必须先充电再使用。

为确保最长使用寿命，充电后应把电池从充电器取
出。

电池储存时间长于30日：

 ■ 在环境温度27°C左右干燥处储存电池。

 ■ 在百分之30至50充电状态储存电池。

每6个月重新充电。

用过的电池组不可以丢入火中或一般的家庭垃圾中。
美沃奇经销商提供旧电池回收，以保护我们的环境。

电池组不可以和金属物体存放在一起（可能产生短
路）。

M18系列的电池组只能和M18系列的充电器配合使用。
不可以使用其他系列的电池。

锂电池的运输

锂电池属于危险货品并受制于危险货品运输条例。

此电池的运输必须遵守地方、国家和国际法律规定。

 ■ 用户在公路上运输此电池组不必遵守特殊规定。

 ■ 锂电池的商业性运输受制于危险货品运输条例的
规定。运输准备和运输必须由受过合适培训人员进
行。全部过程必须由合格专业人员监督。

运输电池时必须注意到下列事项：

 ■ 为避免短路，必须确保电池接点的防护和绝缘。

 ■ 确保包装中的电池包不会滑动。

 ■ 严禁运输损坏或泄漏电池。

进一步建议请联系运输商。

符号

启动机器前，请仔细阅读本说明书。

警告！

弹出碎片的受伤危机

使用本产品时务必佩戴护目镜。

电击危险

注意！警告！危险！

在机器上进行任何修护工作之前，先拿出
电池。

必须把两手远离切割工具和其他运动部件。
手指可能被夹于切割机制，甚至截肢或受
伤。

附件-不包在标配设备中，可作为附件供
应。

不要将电动工具与家庭垃圾材料一起处置。
当电动工具和电动设备达到使用寿命时，必
须单独收集，并送至环保回收机构。请与当
地主管部门或经销商联系，了解回收建议和
收集地点。
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 경고! 제품과 함께 제공된 안전 경고 문구, 설명서, 
도해 및 사양을 모두 읽으십시오. 경고 문구와 
설명서를 준수하지 않으면 감전, 화재 및/또는 심각한 
부상이 초래될 수 있습니다.

향후 참조할 수 있도록 경고 문구와 설명서를 잘 
보관해 두십시오.

 케이블 절단기 안전 경고

폭발, 전기 쇼크와 재산 및 장비 손상 위험을 줄이려면 
전기가 흐르는 전선 케이블을 절단하지 마십시오. 이 
공구는 절연되지 않습니다.

손과 옷의 느슨한 부위를 절단 중인 툴 및 기타 이동 
부품과 멀리 두십시오. 팔, 다리 절단을 비롯한 심각한 
부상의 위험이 있습니다.

분진 마스크, 보호용 장갑, 튼튼한 미끄러짐 방지 
보호용 작업화, 안전모, 귀마개 같은 보호 장구를 
착용하는 것이 권장됩니다.

보호 장구를 착용하십시오. 케이블 절단기를 사용하여 
작업 수행 시 항상 보안경을 착용하십시오.

케이블 절단기가 우발적으로 시동되지 않도록 
방지하십시오. 분리형 배터리를 연결하기 전에 
트리거가 스위치 잠금 장치와 고정되어 있는지 
확인하십시오.

절단 요를 통해 케이블 절단기를 잡지 마십시오.

사용하기 전에 절단 요에 균열이나 다른 마모 징후가 
없는지 항상 점검하십시오.

기술적인 사용 조건이 충족된 경우에만 케이블 절단기, 
분리형 배터리 및 충전기를 사용하십시오.

손상 부품은 인가된 정비소에서 즉시 수리하십시오.

기기에서 특정한 작업을 시작하기 전에 배터리 팩을 
분리하십시오.

절단 공구를 삽입한 상태에서만 케이블 절단기를 
사용할 수 있습니다.

절단 작업을 시작하기 전에 세팅 공구와 렌치를 모두 
제거하십시오.

부상 및 손상을 방지하려면 공구, 분리형 배터리 또는 
충전기를 액체에 침수시키거나 액체가 통과하지 
않도록 해야 합니다.

양 손잡이를 사용하여 케이블 절단기를 잡으십시오.

절단 공정 동안 결함이 발생할 경우, 트리거를 즉시 
빼내고 유압 재설정 버튼을 누르십시오.

밸브가 개방되고 피스톤이 초기 위치로 되돌아갑니다.

추가 배터리 안전 주의 사항

 경고! 단락 회로로 인한 화재, 작업자 부상 및 제품 
손상 위험을 줄이려면 툴, 배터리 팩 또는 충전기를 
유체에 침수시키거나 유체가 내부로 흘러들어가지 
않도록 해야 합니다. 해수, 특정한 산업용 화학 물질 
및 표백제 또는 표백제 함유 제품 같은 부식성 또는 
전도성 유체 등은 단락 회로를 야기할 수 있습니다. 

기술 데이터       M18 HCC45

배터리 전압 18 V

공칭 응력 77.8 kN

케이블 형태에 따른 절단 범위

절연 구리/알루미늄 케이블, 경량 보강 처리

최대 직경: 44 
mm

EPTA 규정 01/2003에 따른 중량(리튬-이온  2.0 Ah) 6.0 kg

소음 정보

EN 62841에 따라 판별한 측정 값. 일반적인 툴의 A-가중 소음 레벨:

음압 레벨(불확정 K=3dB(A))

음향 파워 레벨(불확정 K=3dB(A))

귀마개를 착용하십시오!

76.9 dB (A)

87.9 dB (A)

진동 정보

EN 62841에 따라 판별한 총 진동 값(3축 벡터 총합)

진동 방출 값 ah

불확정성 K=

1.2 m/s2

1.5 m/s2

경고!

본 정보 시트에 제공되어 있는 진동 배출 레벨은 EN 62841에 제공된 표준 시험 절차에 따라 측정되었으며 이를 
사용하여 제품을 서로 비교할 수 있습니다. 예비 노출 평가에 이를 사용할 수도 있습니다.

제시된 진동 배출 레벨은 제품에 가해진 주요 진동을 나타냅니다. 하지만 다른 부속품이 있거나 적절히 유지 
관리되지 않은 다른 응용 기기에 제품을 사용할 경우, 진동 배출이 다를 수 있습니다. 이는 전체 작동 시간 동안 
노출 레벨을 상당히 증가시킬 수 있습니다.

진동 노출 레벨을 예측할 때 툴 스위치를 차단하거나 구동 중이지만 실제 작업을 수행하지 않은 횟수도 고려해야 
합니다. 이는 전체 작동 시간 동안 노출 레벨을 상당히 감소시킬 수 있습니다.

추가적인 안전 조치를 파악하여 제품 및 부속품을 유지 관리, 손을 따뜻하게 유지 및 작업 패턴 구성 등 진동 
효과로부터 작업자를 보호하십시오.
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잔여 위험

절단 공정을 시작하기 전에 현지 규정에 따라 타인의 
접근을 봉쇄해야 합니다.

전원 공급 장치에서 분리된 케이블만 절단하십시오.

케이블과 로프를 기계 응력에 노출시키지 않아야 
합니다.

이러한 지침을 준수하지 않을 경우 전기 쇼크, 폭발 
및/또는 전기 아크의 결과로 인한 심각한 부상, 사망, 
화재 및 기타 재산 손해가 야기될 수 있습니다.

보안경을 착용하십시오.

지정된 사용 조건

케이블 유형에 따라 케이블 절단기는 전원 공급 
장치에서 분리된 절연 구리 또는 알루미늄 케이블, 
ACSR 케이블(알루미늄/강철 케이블) 및 강철 케이블 
절단에 적합해야 합니다.

전기 공학적 애플리케이션에 대한 교육을 이수한 
작업자만 케이블 절단기를 사용하여 케이블 및 전선을 
절단하고 분할할 수 있습니다.

케이블 절단기 작업자는 처음 작업하기 전에 그리고 
그 이후 최소한 1년에 한 번 케이블 절단기 사용과 
관련된 특정한 위험 요소와 필수 안전 조치에 대한 
교육을 받아야 합니다.

공구를 사용하는 회사의 준수 사항:

 ■ 작업자에게 사용 설명서를 제공해야 함

 ■ 작업자가 사용 설명서를 숙지하고 있는지 
확인해야 함

 경고! 제품과 함께 제공된 안전 경고 문구, 설명서, 
도해 및 사양을 모두 읽으십시오. 경고 문구와 
설명서를 준수하지 않으면 감전, 화재 및/또는 심각한 
부상이 초래될 수 있습니다.

향후 참조할 수 있도록 경고 문구와 설명서를 잘 
보관해 두십시오.

용도

321

12

5

장치 설명

1. 전면 블레이드
2. 요 릴리스 레버
3. 후면 블레이드
4. 블레이드 리테이닝 핀
5. 행거

6. 손잡이
7. LED
8. 릴리스 트리거
9. 트리거
10. 측면 손잡이
11. 5mm 육각 소켓 나사
12. 배터리

작업 구역 설정

작업을 개시하기 전 케이블 또는 전선을 분리하고 
작업하는 동안 케이블이 전원 공급 장치에서 분리된 
상태로 유지되는지 확인해야 합니다.

케이블 또는 절연 라인이 분리되었다고 확신할 수 
없는 경우, 작업을 실시하지 않아야 합니다.

지역 안전 조항 및 규정을 준수하는 것이 중요합니다.

케이블 및 전선은 어떠한 기계적 힘에 노출되지 않아야 
하며 절단 작업 후 통제되지 않은 모든 움직임으로부터 
보호되어야 합니다.

공구를 빗물에 노출시키지 마십시오. 축축하거나 
물기가 많은 장소에서 공구를 사용하지 마십시오.

케이블 절단기 및 배터리 준비

사용하기 전:

 ■ 사용하기 전에 제품을 검사합니다.

 ■ 절단 공구에 균열이나 다른 마모 징후가 없는지 
점검하십시오.

완벽한 조건에 있는 경우에만 사용.

절단 공정을 시작하기 전에 배터리 용량을 점검해야 
합니다. 최소 33%(설명 참조).

작업을 개시하기 전에 충전이 필요할 수 있습니다.

절단 공정 준비

절단하려는 케이블 또는 로프를 지지 및 고정하여 
통제되지 않은 상태로 움직일 수 있는 위험을 
최소화하십시오.

특히 오버헤드 케이블 및 전선이 통제되지 않은 상태로 
움직여 부상 및/또는 손해가 야기될 수 있습니다.

케이블이 장력 없이 개방된 절단 요와 나란히 놓이고 
바람직하지 않은 전단력이 발생하지 않도록 절단 
헤드가 케이블 또는 전선과 90°되는 지점에 위치해야 
합니다.

 경고! 폭발, 전기 쇼크와 재산 및 장비 손상 위험을 
줄이려면 전기가 흐르는 전선 케이블을 절단하지 
마십시오.

이 공구는 절연되지 않습니다. 전기가 흐르는 
회로와 접촉할 경우 심각한 부상이나 사망이 초래될 
수 있습니다. 절단 작업을 수행하기 전에 전원을 
끄십시오.

가스나 용수 라인을 절단하지 마십시오. 모든 
절단 가장자리 및 이동 부품으로부터 손을 멀리 
유지하십시오. 열상과 절단이 발생할 수 있습니다.

액세서리를 교환하거나 제거하기 전에 항상 배터리 
팩을 분리하십시오. 본 공구를 위해 특별히 권장된 
액세서리만 사용하십시오. 다른 액세서리를 사용할 
경우 위험할 수 있습니다.

부상의 위험을 줄이려면 측면 차폐 장치가 있는 보안 
고글이나 보안경을 착용하십시오.

 경고! 부상 위험을 줄이려면, 블레이드를 위해 
권장된 재료만 절단해야 합니다. (“사양“ 참조). 다른 
재료를 절단하려고 시도하지 마십시오.
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절단

 ■ 절단하기 전에 블레이드가 적절히 설치되어 
있는지 확인하십시오.

1. 케이블을 케이블 절단기의 절단면과 직각이 되도록 
유도합니다. 가공물 및 블레이드를 손상시킬 수 
있으므로 각형 절단 작업을 수행하려고 시도하지 
마십시오.

2. 손잡이를 확실히 잡으십시오. 작업하는 동안 
트리거를 계속 당기십시오. 트리거를 당길 경우 
LED가 점등됩니다. 절단 작업을 수행했거나 공구 
스위치가 꺼진 경우, 해제 버튼을 다시 눌러 재설정 
스위치를 활성화하면 절단 바가 열립니다.
참고: 절단 작업을 수행하는 동안 가공물이 약간 
이동할 수 있습니다.

결함 발생 시 취해야 하는 조치

 ■ 이 경우 케이블을 뽑을 수 있으며, 전원이 공급되면 
안전 담당자에게 항상 통보하고 절단 공정을 
중단한 다음, 적합한 보호 조치를 개시합니다.

 ■ 장치에 접근하고 장치를 만지기 전에 장치가 전원 
공급 장치에서 분리 및 분리 상태를 유지하는지 
항상 확인하십시오.

 ■ 절단기가 완전히 개방될 때까지 재설정 버튼을 
누르고 있으십시오.

 ■ 배터리 용량을 점검하십시오.

 ■ 기술 자료에 따라 재료 및 재료 두께를 
점검하십시오.

 ■ 전기가 흐르는 케이블을 절단한 것으로 의심되는 
경우, 인가된 서비스 센터에서 케이블 절단기를 
검사해야 합니다.

블레이드 걸림

절단 작업 이후에 먼지와 잔해물로 인해 블레이드가 
걸릴 수 있습니다.

 ■ 릴리스 트리거를 계속 눌러 공구를 재설정해야 
합니다.

 ■ 배터리 팩을 분리합니다.

 ■ 그림 설명에 따라 절단 바를 엽니다.

 ■ 또다른 절단 작업을 시작하기 전에 먼지와 
잔해물을 모두 제거하십시오.

절단 작업 시 유용한 도움말

 ■ 가공물 및 블레이드를 손상시킬 수 있으므로 각형 
절단 작업을 수행하려고 시도하지 마십시오.

 ■ 블레이드 수명이 오래 지속되도록 하려면 깨끗한 
재료만 절단하십시오. 절단 작업을 시작하기 
전에 재료와 블레이드에서 먼지와 잔해물을 
닦아내십시오.

유지 관리

기기에서 특정한 작업을 시작하기 전에 배터리 팩을 
분리하십시오.

케이블 절단기, 분리형 배터리 또는 충전기를 절대 
열지 마십시오.

공구에 영향을 미칠 수 있는 잡음 또는 이동 부품의 
걸림 등 문제가 없는지 케이블 절단기를 점검하십시오.

절단 공구에 균열이나 다른 마모 징후가 없는지 
점검하십시오.

작업 완료 시, 절단 공구를 청소하고 그리스를 
바르십시오.

절단 가장자리가 날카로운지 점검하고 마모된 절단 
요는 교체하십시오.

찍히거나 손상된 경우 해당 블레이드를 교체하십시오. 
블레이드를 항상 하나의 세트로 교체하십시오. 
MILWAUKEE 블레이드만 사용하십시오.

절단 공구가 자유롭게 이동하는지 점검하십시오.

부상 및 손상을 방지하려면 공구, 분리형 배터리 또는 
충전기를 액체에 침수시키거나 액체가 통과하지 
않도록 해야 합니다.

장비의 환기구는 항상 청결히 유지해야 합니다.

장치에는 유체가 포함되어 있습니다. 유체는 지하수를 
오염시킬 수 있습니다. 배수를 통제하지 않거나 
부적절하게 처리할 경우 법률에 따라 처벌될 수 
있습니다.

이 장치는 사용량에 따라 6개월~12개월 주기로 
경정비해야 합니다.

경정비 및 수리 작업은 인가된 전문 정비소에서만 
수행해야 합니다.

반드시 MILWAUKEE 부속품과 MILWAUKEE 예비품을 
사용하십시오. 설명서에 제공되어 있지 않은 구성품을 
교체할 필요가 경우 MILWAUKEE 서비스 센터 중 한 
곳에 연락하십시오(보증/서비스 센터 주소 목록을 
참조).

필요 시, 제품의 분해 조립도를 주문할 수 있습니다. 
현지 서비스 센터에 라벨에 표기된 제품 번호와 장비 
유형을 알려주고 도면을 주문할 수 있습니다.

배터리

50°C(122°F)를 초과하는 온도는 배터리 팩의 성능을 
저하시킵니다. 열이나 햇볕에 오래 노출시키지 
마십시오(과열 위험).

충전기 접점 및 배터리 팩을 청결한 상태로 유지해야 
합니다.

최적의 수명을 보장하려면 사용한 후에 배터리 팩을 
완전히 충전해야 합니다.

장시간 사용하지 않은 배터리 팩은 사용하기 전에 
충전해야 합니다.

배터리 수명을 최대한 연장하려면 완전히 충전된 경우 
충전기에서 배터리 팩을 제거하십시오.

30일 이상 배터리 팩을 보관하는 경우: 

 ■ 온도가 27°C 미만이며 습기가 없는 장소에 배터리 
팩을 보관하십시오. 

 ■ 배터리 팩을 30% - 50% 충전된 조건으로 
보관하십시오. 

보관한지 6개월이 경과할 때마다 팩을 정상적으로 
충전하십시오.

가정 폐기품에 있는 사용된 배터리 팩은 폐기하지도 
말고, 태워서 처리하지도 마십시요. 밀워키 
유통회사들이 환경 보호를 위해 다 쓴 배터리를 
회수해 주십시요을 제안함.

배터리 팩을 금속 물체와 함께 보관하지 마십시오(
단락 회로 위험).

System M18 배터리 팩을 충전하려면 System M18 
충전기만 사용하십시오. 다른 시스템의 배터리 팩을 
사용하지 마십시요.

리튬 배터리의 운송

리튬 이온 배터리는 위험물 법률 요건의 적용을 
받습니다.

이 배터리는 현지, 국내 및 국제 규정과 법규에 따라 
운송해야 합니다.
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 ■ 사용자는 추가 요건 없이 배터리를 도로를 통해 
운반할 수 있습니다.

 ■ 제3자가 리튬 이온 배터리를 상용으로 운송할 
때에는 위험물 규정의 적용을 받습니다. 운송 
준비 및 운송 작업은 적절히 교육을 이수한 개인만 
수행해야 하고 그 과정에 해당 전문가가 동행해야 
합니다.

배터리 운송 시 :

 ■ 배터리 접촉면을 보호 및 차단하여 합선 위험을 
방지하십시오.

 ■ 배터리 팩이 포장 내에서 움직이지 않도록 
고정하십시오.

 ■ 균열 또는 누출이 있는 배터리는 운송하지 
마십시오.

추가 지침은 운송 회사에 확인하십시오.

 기호

제품을 시동하기 전에 주의하여 설명서를 
읽으십시오.

경고!

튀어오르는 파편으로 인한 부상 위험

제품을 사용할 때 항상 보안경을 
착용하십시오.

감전 위험.

주의! 경고! 위험!

기기에서 특정한 작업을 시작하기 전에 
배터리 팩을 분리하십시오.

손을 절단 중인 툴 및 기타 이동 부품과 
멀리 두십시오. 절단 매커니즘에 손가락이 
끼어 손가락이 절단되거나 부상을 당할 수 
있습니다.

부속품 - 기본 제품에는 포함되어 있지 
않습니다. 부속품으로 별도 구입해야 
합니다.

전기 제품과 부속품을 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 
함께 버리지 마십시오. 수명이 다한 전기 
제품과 전자 장비는 분리 수거하고 재활용 
시설에서 처리해야 합니다. 재활용에 
관한 조언과 수거 지점에 대해서는 지방 
정부당국이나 소매업자에게 확인하십시요.
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 คาํเตอืน! อา่นวธิใีช ้ภาพประกอบ ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะ และคาํ
เตอืนดา้นความปลอดภยัท ัง้หมดทีใ่หม้ากบัผลติภณัฑ ์การ
ไม่ปฏบิตัติามคาํเตอืนและคาํแนะนําอาจทาํใหถ้กูไฟดดู เกดิไฟไหม ้
และ/หรอืไดร้บับาดเจ็บรา้ยแรงได ้
โปรดเก็บเอกสารคําเตือนและคําแนะนําท ัง้หมดเพื่อใช ้
อา้งองิในอนาคต

 คาํเตอืนความปลอดภยัสาํหรบัเคร ือ่งตดัสายเคเบลิ

หา้มตดัสายเคเบลิทีม่ไีฟฟ้าไหลผ่าน เพือ่ลดความเสีย่งของการ
ระเบดิ ไฟฟ้าชอ็ต และความเสยีหายตอ่ทรพัยส์นิและอปุกรณ ์
เคร ือ่งมอืไม่ไดหุ้ม้ฉนวน

ดแูลไม่ใหม้อืหรอืเคร ือ่งแตง่กายทีห่ลวมอยู่ใกลอ้ปุกรณต์ดัและสว่น
ทีเ่คลือ่นไหวอืน่ ๆ ของผลติภณัฑ ์ มคีวามเสีย่งตอ่การบาดเจ็บ
สาหสั รวมถงึสญูเสยีแขนขา

โปรดสวมชดุป้องกนัทีแ่นะนําใหใ้ช ้ เชน่ หนา้กากกนัฝุ่น ถงุมอื
ป้องกนั รองเทา้ทีแ่ข็งแรงและกนัลืน่ หมวกนิรภยั และอปุกรณ์
ปกป้องการไดย้นิ

โปรดใชอ้ปุกรณป้์องกนั สวมแวน่ป้องกนันิรภยัเสมอเมือ่ทาํงานกบั
เคร ือ่งตดัสายไฟ

ป้องกนัการสตารท์เคร ือ่งตดัเคเบลิโดยไม่ไดต้ ัง้ใจ ตรวจดใูหแ้น่ใจ
ว่ายดึไกกบัตวัล็อกสวติชก์อ่นการเชือ่มต่อกบัแบตเตอร ีช่นิดถอด
ได ้

หา้มจบัเคร ือ่งตดัสายเคเบลิทีป่ากหนีบเคร ือ่งตดั

ตรวจสอบปากหนีบของเคร ือ่งตดัเพือ่หารอยแตกและรอ่งรอยการ
สกึหรออยูเ่สมอกอ่นการใชง้าน

ใชเ้คร ือ่งตดัสายเคเบลิ แบตเตอร ีช่นิดถอดได ้ และเคร ือ่งชารจ์ใน

สภาพทีส่มบรูณเ์ทา่น้ัน

หากพบชิน้สว่นเสยีหาย ใหส้ง่ซอ่มทีศ่นูยท์ีไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตทนัที

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นเร ิม่กระทาํการใดๆ กบัเคร ือ่งใช ้

เคร ือ่งตดัสายเคเบลิสามารถใชไ้ดก้บัเคร ือ่งมอืตดัทีใ่สเ่ทา่น้ัน

นําเคร ือ่งมอืการตัง้คา่และประแจทัง้หมดออกกอ่นทาํการตดั

หา้มจุม่เคร ือ่งมอื แบตเตอร ีช่นิดถอดได ้หรอืทีช่ารจ์ลงในของเหลว
หรอืปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึผ่านเพือ่หลกีเลีย่งการบาดเจ็บหรอืความ
เสยีหาย

จบัเคร ือ่งตดัสายเคเบลิดว้ยมอืทัง้สองขา้ง

ในกรณีทีเ่กดิความผดิปกตริะหวา่งดาํเนินการตดั ใหป้ลอ่ยไกทนัที
และกดปุ่ มรเีซต็ไฮดรอลกิ

วาลว์จะเปิด และลกูสบูจะกลบัสูต่าํแหน่งเดมิ

คาํเตอืนเพิม่เตมิเกีย่วกบัความปลอดภยัของแบตเตอรี่

 คาํเตอืน! วธิลีดความเสีย่งในการเกดิไฟไหม ้ การบาดเจ็บ
สว่นบคุคล และความเสยีหายตอ่ผลติภณัฑ ์ จากการลดัวงจร อยา่
จุม่เคร ือ่งมอื กอ้นแบตเตอร ีหรอืเคร ือ่งชารจ์ไฟลงในของเหลวหรอื
ปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึเขา้สูภ่ายใน ของเหลวทีม่ฤีทธิก์ดักรอ่นหรอื
นําไฟฟ้าอาจกอ่ใหเ้กดิการลดัวงจรได ้ เชน่ นํา้ทะเล สารเคมทีาง
อตุสาหกรรมบางชนิด และผลติภณัฑฟ์อกสหีรอืมสีว่นผสมการ
ฟอกส ีเป็นตน้

ความเสีย่งทีเ่หลอือยู่

กอ่นเร ิม่กระบวนการตดั ตอ้งหา้มการเขา้ถงึตามขอ้กาํหนดทอ้งถิน่
ตดัเฉพาะสายเคเบลิทีต่ดัการเชือ่มตอ่จากแหลง่จา่ยไฟแลว้เทา่น้ัน
สายเคเบลิและเชอืกตอ้งไม่สมัผสักบัแรงเชงิกล

ขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค       M18 HCC45

แรงดนัไฟแบตเตอร ี่ 18 V

แรงทีก่าํหนด 77.8 kN

ระยะการตดั ขึน้อยูก่บัประเภทของสายเคเบลิ
สายเคเบลิทองแดง/อะลมูเินียมหุม้ฉนวน มกีารเสรมิอยา่งเบา

Ø สงูสดุ 44 มม.

นํา้หนักตามขัน้ตอนของ EPTA 01/2003 (Li-lon  2.0 Ah) 6.0 kg

ขอ้มูลเกีย่วกบัเสยีงรบกวน
คา่ทีว่ดัทีก่าํหนดตาม EN 62841 โดยทัว่ไป ระดบัเสยีงรบกวน A ตามนํา้หนักของเคร ือ่งมอืมคีา่เทา่กบั:

ระดบัความดนัเสยีง (คา่ K แปรผนั = 3dB(A))

ระดบักาํลงัเสยีง (คา่ K แปรผนั = 3dB(A))

อย่าลมืใสอ่ปุกรณป้์องกนัหู!

76.9 dB (A)

87.9 dB (A)

ขอ้มูลเกีย่วกบัการส ัน่
คา่การสัน่โดยรวม (คา่สรปุเวกเตอร ์3 ทศิทาง) ทีก่าํหนดตาม EN 62841

คา่การปลอ่ยการสัน่สะเทอืน
คา่ K แปรผนั =

1.2 m/s2

1.5 m/s2

คาํเตอืน!

ระดบัการสง่แรงสัน่สะเทอืนทีใ่หไ้วใ้นเอกสารนีไ้ดร้บัการวดัใหส้อดคลอ้งกบัการทดสอบมาตรฐานตาม EN 62841 และอาจใชเ้ปรยีบเทยีบ
ผลติภณัฑห์น่ึงกบัอกีผลติภณัฑห์น่ึง ซึง่อาจใชใ้นการประเมนิการสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทอืนเบือ้งตน้
ระดบัการสง่แรงสัน่สะเทอืนทีแ่จง้ไวค้อืระดบัทีเ่กดิขึน้จากการใชง้านหลกั อยา่งไรก็ตาม หากใชง้านผลติภณัฑใ์นลกัษณะอืน่ ดว้ยอปุกรณ์
เสรมิทีแ่ตกตา่งจากทีแ่นะนําไว ้ หรอืขาดการบาํรงุรกัษาทีเ่หมาะสม แรงสัน่สะเทอืนทีส่ง่ออกมาอาจมกีารเปลีย่นแปลงไป ซึง่อาจเพิม่ระดบั
การสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทอืนขึน้อยา่งมากตลอดชว่งการทาํงานทัง้หมด
การประมาณระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทอืนควรครอบคลุมถงึชว่งเวลาทีปิ่ดการใชง้านเคร ือ่งมอืหรอืเคร ือ่งมอืยงัเดนิเคร ือ่งแต่ไม่ไดท้ํางาน
จรงิดว้ย ซึง่อาจลดระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทอืนลงอยา่งมากตลอดชว่งการทาํงานทัง้หมด
อา่นมาตรการดา้นความปลอดภยัเพิม่เตมิเพือ่ปกป้องผูใ้ชจ้ากผลของแรงสัน่สะเทอืน เชน่ การบาํรงุรกัษาผลติภฑัณแ์ละอปุกรณเ์สรมิ การ
คอยดแูลใหม้อือุน่ และการวางแผนรปูแบบการทํางานใหเ้ป็นระเบยีบ
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การไม่ปฏบิตัติามคาํแนะนํานีอ้าจนําไปสูก่ารบาดเจ็บสาหสั การ
เสยีชวีติ อคัคภียั และความเสยีหายอืน่ๆ กบัทรพัยส์นิ อนัเป็นผลมา
จากไฟฟ้าชอ็ต การระเบดิและ/หรอือารค์ไฟฟ้า
สวมใสแ่วน่ป้องกนั

สภาพการใชง้านทีก่าํหนด

เคร ือ่งตดัสายเหมาะสําหรบัการตดัสายเคเบิลทองแดงหรอือลูมิ
เนียมกนัความรอ้น สายเคเบลิ ACSR (สายเคเบลิอลมูเินียม/เหล็ก) 
และสายเคเบลิเหล็กทีถ่กูถอดออกจากแหลง่จา่ยไฟ โดยขึน้อยูก่บั
ปะเภทของสายเคเบลิ
เฉพาะบุคลากรที่ผ่านการฝึกอบรมในการปฏิบตัิงานกบัไฟฟ้า
เท่าน้ันทีส่ามารถดําเนินการตดัหรอืแยกสายเคเบลิหรอืสายไฟดว้ย
เคร ือ่งตดัสายเคเบลินี้

ผูป้ฏิบัติงานกับเคร ือ่งตัดสายเคเบิลนี้ตอ้งไดร้บัคําแนะนําถึง
อนัตรายเฉพาะทีเ่กีย่วขอ้งกบัการใชง้านเคร ือ่งตดัสายเคเบลินี ้ และ
มาตรการความปลอดภยัทีส่าํคญักอ่นการทํางานกบัเคร ือ่งเป็นคร ัง้
แรก และไดร้บัคาํแนะนําอยา่งนอ้ยปีละหน่ึงคร ัง้หลงัจากน้ัน
บรษิทัทีป่ฏบิตังิานตอ้ง:

 ■ จดัเตรยีมคูม่อืปฏงิานใหพ้รอ้มสาํหรบัผูป้ฏบิตังิานและ

 ■ รบัรองวา่ผูป้ฏบิตังิานไดอ้า่นและทําความเขา้ใจ

 คาํเตอืน! อา่นวธิใีช ้ภาพประกอบ ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะ และคาํ
เตอืนดา้นความปลอดภยัท ัง้หมดทีใ่หม้ากบัผลติภณัฑ ์การ
ไม่ปฏบิตัติามคาํเตอืนและคาํแนะนําอาจทาํใหถ้กูไฟดดู เกดิไฟไหม ้
และ/หรอืไดร้บับาดเจ็บรา้ยแรงได ้
โปรดเก็บเอกสารคําเตือนและคําแนะนําท ัง้หมดเพื่อใช ้
อา้งองิในอนาคต

การใชง้าน
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คาํอธบิายอปุกรณ์
1. ใบมดีหนา้
2. คนัคลายปากหนีบ
3. ใบมดีหลงั
4. หมุดยดึใบมดี
5. ทีแ่ขวน
6. ทีจ่บั
7. LED
8. ไกปลอ่ย
9. ไก
10. ทีจ่บัดา้นขา้ง
11. สกรตูวัหนอนหกเหลีย่ม 5 มม.
12. แบตเตอร ี่

การเตรยีมพืน้ทีทํ่างาน
กอ่นเร ิม่ปฏบิตังิาน ตอ้งถอดการเชือ่มตอ่สายเคเบลิหรอืสายไฟและ
ตอ้งตรวจดใูหแ้น่ใจวา่สายตา่งๆ แยกจากแหลง่จา่ยไฟระหวา่งการ
ปฏบิตังิาน
อย่าทํางานหากไม่สามารถรบัรองใหม้ั่นใจไดว้่าตดัการเชือ่มต่อสาย
เคเบลิหรอืสายทีหุ่ม้ฉนวนแลว้หรอืไม่
เป็นเร ือ่งสําคญัยิง่ทีต่อ้งปฏบิตัติามระเบยีบขอ้บงัคบัและขอ้กาํหนด
ดา้นความปลอดภยัในพืน้ที่

สายเคเบลิและสายไฟตอ้งไม่ไดร้บัแรงเชงิกลใด ๆ และตอ้งปลอดภยั
จากการเคลือ่นไหวทีไ่ม่สามารถควบคมุไดจ้ากการตดัสาย
หา้มใหอ้ปุกรณถ์กูฝน หา้มใชเ้คร ือ่งมอืในบรเิวณทีช่ ืน้หรอืเปียก

การเตรยีมเครือ่งตดัสายเคเบลิและแบตเตอรี่

กอ่นการใชง้านทกุคร ัง้

 ■ ตรวจสอบผลติภณัฑ ์อนใชงาน

 ■ ตรวจสอบเคร ือ่งมือสําหรบัตดัเพื่อหารอยแตกและรอ่งรอย
ความสกึหรอ

ใชง้านในสภาพทีส่มบรูณเ์ทา่น้ัน
กอ่นทีจ่ะเร ิม่กระบวนการตดั ตอ้งตรวจสอบวา่มรีะดบัแบตเตอร ี่
อยา่งนอ้ย 33% (ดทูีค่าํอธบิายพรอ้มภาพประกอบ)

อาจจาํเป็นตอ้งชารจ์กอ่นทีจ่ะเร ิม่ตน้ทาํงาน

การเตรยีมการสาํหรบักระบวนการตดั
รองรบัและยึดสายเคเบิลหรอืเชอืกทีจ่ะตดัเพื่อลดความเสีย่งของ
การเคลือ่นไหวทีไ่ม่ไดค้วบคมุ
โดยเฉพาะอยา่งยิง่ สายเคเบลิและสายไฟเหนือศรีษะสามารถ
เคลือ่นไปมาโดยไม่อาจควบคมุได ้ และทาํใหเ้กดิการบาดเจ็บและ/
หรอืความเสยีหายได ้
ตอ้งวางตาํแหน่งหวัตดัเป็นมุม 90° กบัสายเคเบลิหรอืสายไฟ เพือ่
ใหส้ายเคเบลิสามารถวางอยูใ่นกา้มตดัทีเ่ปิดอยูโ่ดยไม่มแีรงตงึ และ
หลกีเลีย่งแรงเฉือนทีไ่ม่ตอ้งการ

 คาํเตอืน! หา้มตดัสายเคเบลิทีม่ไีฟฟ้าไหลผ่าน เพือ่ลดความ
เสีย่งของการระเบดิ ไฟฟ้าชอ็ต และความเสยีหายตอ่ทรพัยส์นิและ
อปุกรณ์
เคร ือ่งมอืไม่ไดหุ้ม้ฉนวน การสมัผสักบัวงจรไฟฟ้าทีไ่ม่ไฟฟ้าไหล
ผ่านอาจทาํใหบ้าดเจ็บสาหสัหรอืเสยีชวีติได ้ ปิดเคร ือ่งกอ่นทาํการ
ตดั
หา้มตดัทอ่แกส๊หรอืทอ่นํา้ ระวงัมอืจากขอบทีต่ดัหรอืชิน้สว่นที่
เคลือ่นไหว เพราะอาจบาดหรอืตดัแขนขาได ้
ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นการเปลีย่นหรอืถอดอปุกรณเ์สรมิ ใช ้
เฉพาะอปุกรณเ์สรมิทีแ่นะนําเป็นพเิศษสาํหรบัเคร ือ่งมอืนี ้ การใช ้
งานอปุกรณเ์สรมิอืน่อาจเกดิอนัตรายได ้
เพือ่ลดความเสีย่งในการไดร้บับาดเจ็บ ควรสวมทีป้่องกนัดวงตา 
หรอืแวน่นิรภยัทีม่ชี ิน้สว่นป้องกนัขา้งดา้น

 คาํเตอืน! ตดัเฉพาะวสัดทุีแ่นะนําสาํหรบัใบมดีเทา่น้ันเพือ่ลด
ความเสีย่งของการบาดเจ็บ (ด ู “ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะ“) อยา่พยายามตดั
วสัดอุืน่ๆ

การตดั

 ■ ตอ้งแน่ใจวา่ตดิตัง้ใบมดีอยา่งถกูตอ้งกอ่นการตดั

1. จดัสายเคเบลิใหไ้ดมุ้มทีเ่หมาะสมกบัการตดัของเคร ือ่งตดัสาย
เคเบลิ อยา่พยายามทาํการตดัในมุมลาดเอยีง เน่ืองจากอาจ
ทาํใหช้ ิน้งานและใบมดีเสยีหายได ้

2. จบัมอืจบัใหก้ระชบั ดงึไกคา้งตลอดการปฏบิตังิาน ไฟ LED จะ
สวา่งขึน้เมือ่ดงึไก เมือ่ดาํเนินการตดัสายหรอืปิดใชง้านเคร ือ่ง
ปิดเรยีบรอ้ยแลว้ กดปุ่ มปลอ่ยอกคร ัง้และกดสวติชร์เีซต็ เพือ่
ใหแ้ถบตดัเปิดออก
หมายเหต:ุ ชิน้งานอาจเคลือ่นทีเ่ล็กนอ้ยระหวา่งการตดั
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การดาํเนินการในกรณีทีเ่กดิความผดิปกติ

 ■ สายเคเบลิอาจถกูเสยีบและมกีระแสไฟฟ้าได ้ ใหแ้จง้เจา้หนา้ที่
ดแูลรกัษาความปลอดภยั หยดุกระบวนการตดั และเร ิม่ดาํเนิน
มาตรการป้องกนัทีเ่หมาะสมเสมอ

 ■ ตอ้งแน่ใจวา่ตดัการเชือ่มตอ่อปุกรณก์บัแหลง่จา่ยพลงังานแลว้ 
และจะคงสภาพเชน่น้ันตลอดกอ่นเขา้ถงึและสมัผสักบัอปุกรณ์

 ■ กดปุ่ มรเีซต็คา้งจนกวา่เคร ือ่งตดัจะเปิดทัง้หมด

 ■ ตรวจสอบความจขุองแบตเตอร ี่

 ■ ตรวจสอบวสัดุและความหนาของวสัดุเทียบกบัขอ้มูลทาง
เทคนิค

 ■ หากสงสยัวา่ทาํการตดัสายเคเบลิทีม่กีระแสไฟฟ้า ตอ้งสง่
เคร ือ่งตดัสายเคเบลิใหศ้นูยบ์รกิารทีไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตตรวจสอบ

ใบมดีตดิขดั
สิง่สกปรกและเศษตา่งๆ อาจทาํใหใ้บมดีตดิขดักนัหลงัจากการตดั
ได ้

 ■ กดไกปลอ่ยคา้งไวเ้พือ่ใหแ้น่ใจวา่เคร ือ่งมอืจะรเีซต็

 ■ นําชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อก

 ■ ปฏบิตัติามคาํอธบิายภาพเพือ่เปิดแถบตดั

 ■ ลา้งสิง่สกปรกและเศษตา่งๆ จากใบมดีกอ่นเร ิม่การตดัอกีคร ัง้

เคล็ดลบัการตดั

 ■ อยา่พยายามทาํการตดัในมุมลาดเอยีง เน่ืองจากอาจทาํใหช้ ิน้
งานและใบมดีเสยีหายได ้

 ■ ตดัวสัดทุีส่ะอาดเพือ่ขยายอายขุองใบมดี เชด็สิง่สกปรกและ
เศษตา่งๆ จากวสัดแุละใบมดีกอ่นเร ิม่การตดั

การบํารุงรกัษา

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นเร ิม่กระทาํการใดๆ กบัเคร ือ่งใช ้
หา้มเปิดเคร ือ่งตดัใบมดี แบตเตอร ีช่นิดถอดได ้หรอืทีช่ารจ์
ตรวจสอบเคร ือ่งตดัสายเคเบลิเพือ่ดวูา่มปัีญหาใดๆ หรอืไม่ 
เน่ืองจากเสยีงรบกวนหรอืการตดิขดัของชิน้ส่วนทีเ่คลือ่นไหวอาจ
สง่ผลกระทบตอ่เคร ือ่งมอืได ้
ตรวจสอบเคร ือ่งมือสําหรบัตดัเพื่อหารอยแตกและรอ่งรอยความ
สกึหรอ
เมือ่เสรจ็สิน้การทาํงาน ใหล้า้งและทาจารบเีคร ือ่งมอืตดั
ตรวจสอบวา่ขอบการตดัมคีวามแหลมคม และเปลีย่นปากหนีบการ
ตดัทีส่กึหรอ
เปลีย่นใบมดีเมือ่ชาํรดุหรอืเสยีหาย เปลีย่นใบมดีเป็นชดุเสมอ ใช ้
เฉพาะใบมดีของ MILWAUKEE

ตรวจสอบวา่เคร ือ่งมอืการตดัสามารถเคลือ่นไหวไดอ้ยา่งอสิระ
หา้มจุม่เคร ือ่งมอื แบตเตอร ีช่นิดถอดได ้ หรอืทีช่ารจ์ลงในของเหลว
หรอืปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึผ่านเพือ่หลกีเลีย่งการบาดเจ็บหรอืความ
เสยีหาย
ชอ่งระบายอากาศของเคร ือ่งจะตอ้งสะอาดตลอดเวลา
อปุกรณม์นํีา้ยาไฮดรอลกิ นํา้ยาไฮดรอลกิเป็นอนัตรายตอ่นํา้ใตด้นิ 
การระบายทีไ่ม่มีการควบคุมหรอืการทิง้ทีไ่ม่เหมาะสมมีโทษตาม
กฎหมาย
อปุกรณค์วรไดร้บัการซอ่มบาํรงุทกุหกเดอืนถงึสบิสองเดอืน ขึน้อยู่
กบัการใชง้าน
การซอ่มบํารุงและการซอ่มแซมตอ้งดําเนินการโดยโรงซอ่มเฉพาะ
ทางทีไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตเท่าน้ัน
ใชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิและชิน้สว่นสาํรองของ MILWAUKEE เทา่น้ัน 
หากจาํเป็นตอ้งเปลีย่นชิน้สว่นทีไ่ม่ไดร้ะบไุวข้า้งตน้ โปรดตดิตอ่
พนักงานบรกิารของ MILWAUKEE (โปรดดรูายชือ่รา้นรบัประกนั/
บรกิารของเรา)
ถา้ตอ้งการ สามารถสัง่ภาพการระเบดิของเคร ือ่งมอืได ้ โปรดระบุ
หมายเลขเอกสารและประเภทเคร ือ่งจกัรทีพ่มิพบ์นฉลาก และสัง่
ภาพทีต่วัแทนบรกิารในพืน้ทีข่องทา่น

แบตเตอรี่

ประสทิธภิาพของชดุแบตเตอร ีจ่ะลดลงหากอณุหภมูสิงูกวา่ 50°C 
(122°F) หลกีเลีย่งไม่ใหถ้กูแสดงแดดหรอืความรอ้นเป็นเวลานาน 
(เสยีงตอ่ความรอ้นเกนิ)

ตอ้งหมัน่ดแูลความสะอาดหนา้สมัผสัตวัชารจ์กบัชดุแบตเตอร ี่

เพือ่ยดือายกุารใชง้าน ควรชารจ์แบตเตอร ีใ่หเ้ต็มหลงัการใชง้าน
ชุดแบตเตอร ีใ่หม่มีขีดความจโุหลดเต็มหลงัจากการชารจ์และ 
ปลอ่ย 4–5 คร ัง้ ควรจะชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ีท่ีย่งัไม่ไดถ้กูนํามาใช ้
ระยะหน่ึงกอ่น การใชง้าน
เพือ่รกัษาอายแุบตเตอร ีใ่หน้านทีส่ดุ ใหถ้อดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกจาก
ตวัชารจ์เมือ่ชารจ์ไฟเต็ม
สาํหรบัชดุแบตเตอร ีท่ีต่อ้งการเก็บไวน้านกวา่ 30 วนั: 

 ■ เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีไ่วท้ีอ่ณุหภมูติํา่กวา่ 27°C และหลกีเลีย่ง
ความชืน้ 

 ■ เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีไ่วท้ีป่ระจ ุ30% - 50% 

ใหช้ารจ์แบตเตอร ีต่ามปกตทิกุหกเดอืนทีเ่ก็บ
หา้มทิง้แบตเตอร ีท่ีใ่ชแ้ลว้กบัขยะครวัเรอืนหรอืโดยการเผาทําลาย 
ผูแ้ทนจาํหน่ายของ MILWAUKEE มขีอ้เสนอในการกูค้นืแบตเตอร ี่
เกา่เพือ่ปกป้องสภาพแวดลอ้มของเรา
ไม่เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีไ่วร้วมกบัวตัถอุืน่ทีเ่ป็นโลหะ (เสยีงตอ่การ
ลดัวงจร)
ชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ี ่ System M18 ดว้ยตวัชารจ์สาํหรบั System 
M18 เทา่น้ัน อยา่ใชแ้บตเตอร ีจ่ากระบบอืน่ ๆ

การขนสง่แบตเตอรีล่เิธยีม

แบตเตอร ีล่ิเธียมไอออนอยู่ภายใตข้อ้กําหนดตามกฎหมายของ
สนิคา้อนัตราย
การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีเ่หล่านีต้อ้งกระทําตามกฎระเบยีบและขอ้บงัคบั
ของทอ้งถิน่ ของประเทศ และระหวา่งประเทศ

 ■ ผูใ้ชส้ามารถขนส่งแบตเตอร ีท่างถนนไดโ้ดยไม่มีขอ้กําหนด
ใดๆ เพิม่เตมิ

 ■ การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีล่ิเธยีมไอออนเชงิพานิชยโ์ดยนิติบุคคล
อืน่ตอ้งดําเนินการภายใตก้ฎระเบยีบว่าดว้ยสนิคา้ทีม่อีนัตราย 
การเตร ียมการขนส่งและการขนส่งตอ้งดําเนินการโดย
บคุลากรทีผ่่านการฝึกอบรมมาแลว้เทา่น้ัน และในระหวา่ง
ดาํเนินการตอ้งมผูีเ้ช ีย่วชาญทีเ่กีย่วขอ้งคอยกาํกบัดแูล

เมือ่ขนยา้ยแบตเตอร ี:่

 ■ ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่าขัว้ต่อแบตเตอร ีไ่ดร้บัการปกป้องและหุม้
ฉนวนเพือ่ป้องกนัไฟฟ้าลดัวงจร

 ■ โปรดตรวจดูใหแ้น่ใจว่าแบตเตอร ีไ่ดร้บัการบรรจุหบีห่ออย่าง
มัน่คงเพือ่ป้องกนัการขยบัเขยือ้น

 ■ หา้มเคลือ่นยา้ยแบตเตอร ีท่ีแ่ตกหรอืร ัว่
ตรวจสอบกบับรษิทัจดัสง่เพือ่ขอคาํแนะนําเพิม่เตมิ

 เคร ือ่งหมาย

โปรดอ่านคําแนะนําอย่างระมดัระวงัก่อนเร ิม่ใชเ้คร ือ่ง
มอื

คาํเตอืน!

ความเสีย่งตอ่การบาดเจ็บจากเศษชิน้สว่นทีด่ดีออก

สวมแวน่ตานิรภยัทกุคร ัง้ทีใ่ชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์้

อนัตรายจากไฟฟ้าชอ็ต
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ระวงั! คาํเตอืน! อนัตราย!

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นเร ิม่กระทาํการใดๆ กบั
เคร ือ่งใช ้

ระวงัไม่ใหม้ืออยู่ใกลเ้คร ือ่งตดัและส่วนที่เคลื่อนไห
วอืน่ๆ นิว้ของทา่นอาจตดิในเคร ือ่งตดั และไดร้บับาด
เจ็บหรอืนิว้ขาดได ้

อปุกรณเ์สรมิ - ไม่ไดใ้หม้ากบัชดุเคร ือ่งมอืมาตรฐาน 
แตส่ามารถเลอืกซือ้เป็นอปุกรณเ์สรมิได ้

อยา่ทิง้เคร ือ่งมอืไฟฟ้ารว่มกบัขยะในครวัเรอืน เคร ือ่ง
มอืไฟฟ้าและอุปกรณอ์เิล็กทรอนิกสท์ีห่มดอายใุชง้าน
แลว้จะตอ้งเก็บแยกกนัและส่งกลบัไปยงัสถานีรไีซเคลิ
เพือ่สิง่แวดลอ้ม ตรวจสอบกบัผูม้อีาํนาจในทอ้งถิน่
ของคุณหรอืรา้นคา้ปลีกสําหรบัคําแนะนําในการ
รไีซเคลิและจดุเก็บรวบรวม
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memelihara produk dan aksesori, menjaga agar 
tangan tetap hangat, dan mengelola pola kerja.

 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan 
keselamatan, petunjuk, ilustrasi, dan spesifikasi 
yang disertakan bersama produk. Jika tidak 
mematuhi peringatan dan petunjuk, dapat berakibat 
sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau cedera parah.
Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk sebagai 
referensi sewaktu-waktu.

 PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN PEMOTONG KABEL
Untuk menghindari risiko ledakan, tersengat listrik 
dan kerusakan pada bangunan dan peralatan, jangan 
memotong kabel beraliran listrik. Perkakas tidak 
berinsulasi.
Jauhkan tangan dan benda-benda longgar pada 
pakaian dari alat pemotongan dan komponen 
bergerak lainnya. Dapat menimbulkan risiko cedera 
serius, termasuk anggota tubuh terpotong.
Dianjurkan memakai pakaian pelindung, seperti 
masker debu, sarung tangan pelindung, sepatu alas 
karet yang kokoh, helm, dan pelindung telinga.
Gunakan peralatan pelindung. Selalu gunakan 

kacamata pelindung keamanan saat bekerja dengan 
pemotong kabel.
Cegah terjadinya penyalaan awal pemotong kabel 
diluar kontrol. Sebelum menghubungkan baterai 
lepasan, pastikan pemicu telah diamankan dengan 
kunci sakelar.
Jangan memegang pemotong kabel pada rahang 
pemotong.
Sebelum digunakan, harus selalu periksa retakan atau 
tanda kerusakan lain pada rahang pemotong.
Gunakan pemotong kabel, baterai lepasan dan 
pengisi baterai hanya jika berada dalam kondisi teknis 
yang sempurna.
Suku cadang yang rusak harus segera diperbaiki di 
bengkel resmi.
Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan 
apa pun pada alat.
Pemotong kabel hanya boleh digunakan jika perkakas 
pemotong sudah dimasukkan.
Lepaskan semua perkakas pengatur dan kunci pas 
sebelum melakukan pemotongan.
Untuk menghindari cedera dan kerusakan, jangan 

DATA TEKNIS       M18 HCC45

Tegangan baterai 18 V

Gaya nominal 77,8 kN

Kisaran pemotongan, tergantung pada jenis kabel
Kabel tembaga / aluminium berisolasi, bertulang ringan

maks. Ø 44 mm

Bobot sesuai dengan Prosedur EPTA 01/2003 (Li-ion  2,0 Ah) 6,0 kg

Informasi kebisingan
Nilai terukur yang ditentukan sesuai EN 62841. Biasanya, level kebisingan tertimbang A dari alat adalah:

Tingkat tekanan suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A)
Tingkat daya suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A))
Pakailah pelindung telinga!

76,9 dB (A)
87,9 dB (A)

Informasi vibrasi
Nilai total vibrasi (jumlah vektor triaksial) ditentukan sesuai dengan EN 62841

Nilai ah emisi getaran
K Ketidakpastian=

1,2 m/s2

1,5 m/s2

PERINGATAN!
Tingkat emisi getaran yang diberikan dalam lembar informasi ini telah diukur sesuai dengan uji terstandar yang 
diberikan dalam EN 62841 dan dapat digunakan untuk membandingkan satu produk dengan yang lainnya. Dapat 
digunakan untuk penilaian pendahuluan terhadap paparan.
Tingkat emisi getaran yang dinyatakan mewakili penggunaan utama produk ini. Namun, jika produk digunakan 
untuk penggunaan yang berbeda, dengan aksesori yang berbeda, atau pemeliharaan yang kurang memadai, 
maka emisi getaran mungkin akan berbeda. Hal ini dapat meningkatkan tingkat paparan secara signifikan 
selama periode kerja total.
Estimasi tingkat paparan terhadap getaran juga harus diperhitungkan pada saat alat dimatikan atau ketika 
dijalankan tetapi tidak benar-benar bekerja. Hal ini dapat menurunkan tingkat paparan secara signifikan selama 
periode kerja total.
Tentukan langkah-langkah keselamatan tambahan untuk melindungi operator dari efek getaran seperti: 
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merendam perkakas, baterai lepasan atau pengisi 
daya baterai ke cairan atau membiarkan cairan masuk 
ke dalamnya.
Pegang pemotong kabel pada kedua gagang.
Jika terjadi kesalahan saat melakukan proses 
pemotongan, segera lepaskan pemicu dan tekan 
tombol reset hidrolik.
Katup akan terbuka dan piston akan kembali ke posisi 
semula.

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN BATERAI TAMBAHAN
 PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko 

kebakaran, cedera pribadi, dan kerusakan produk 
akibat hubungan arus pendek, jangan pernah 
merendam alat, baterai atau charger Anda dalam 
cairan atau membiarkan cairan mengalir di dalamnya. 
Cairan korosif atau konduktif, seperti air laut, bahan 
kimia industri tertentu, dan produk pemutih atau 
yang mengandung pemutih, dan sebagainya, dapat 
menyebabkan hubungan arus pendek. 

RISIKO RESIDUAL
Sebelum proses pemotongan dimulai, akses masuk 
harus disekat sesuai dengan peraturan setempat.
Hanya diizinkan memotong kabel yang telah 
dilepaskan dari catu daya.
Kabel dan tali baja tidak boleh terpapar pada dorongan 
mekanis.
Kegagalan untuk mengikuti petunjuk ini dapat 
menyebabkan cedera serius, kematian, kebakaran 
dan kerusakan lain pada bangunan sebagai akibat 
kejutan listrik, ledakan dan/atau busur listrik.
Gunakan kacamata pelindung.

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS
Tergantung jenis kabelnya, pemotong kabel ini sesuai 
untuk memotong kabel tembaga dan aluminium 
berinsulasi, kabel ASCR (kabel aluminium/baja) dan 
kabel baja yang telah dilepaskan dari catu dayanya.
Hanya personel yang terlatih dalam aplikasi 
elektroteknik yang dapat melakukan pemotongan 
dan pemisahan kabel dan kawat dengan bantuan 
pemotong kabel ini.
Operator pemotong kabel harus mendapatkan 
petunjuk tentang bahaya khusus yang berhubungan 
dengan penggunaan pemotong kabel dan pentingnya 
pemeriksaan keamanan sebelum bekerja dengan 
peralatan ini untuk pertama kalinya dan setidaknya 
setahun sesudahnya.
Perusahaan pengguna harus:

 ■ menyediakan manual pengoperasian bagi 
operator dan

 ■ memastikan bahwa operator telah membaca dan 
mengerti manual tersebut

 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan 
keselamatan, petunjuk, ilustrasi, dan spesifikasi 
yang disertakan bersama produk. Jika tidak 
mematuhi peringatan dan petunjuk, dapat berakibat 
sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau cedera parah.
Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk sebagai 
referensi sewaktu-waktu.

PENGGUNAAN

321

12

5

Deskripsi peranti
1. Mata pisau depan
2. Tuas pelepas rahang
3. Mata pisau belakang
4. Pin penahan mata pisau
5. Hanger
6. Gagang
7. LED
8. Pemicu pelepas
9. Pemicu
10. Gagang samping
11. Sekrup soket heksagonal 5 mm
12. Baterai

Mengatur keadaan area kerja
Sebelum pekerjaan dimulai, kabel atau kawat harus 
dilepaskan dan harus dipastikan kabel atau kawat 
ini tetap terisolasi dari catu daya selama pekerjaan 
berlangsung.
Jika tidak dapat dijamin bahwa kabel atau jalur 
insulasi telah dilepaskan dari catu daya, tidak boleh 
ada pekerjaan yang dilaksanakan.
Penting untuk selalu mematuhi ketentuan dan 
peraturan keselamatan setempat.
Kabel dan kawat mungkin tidak terkena gaya mekanis 
dan harus diamankan dari gerakan yang tidak 
terkendali yang terjadi setelah pemotongan.
Lindungi perkakas dari hujan. Jangan gunakan 
perkakas di lokasi yang lembap atau basah.

Persiapan pemotong kabel dan baterai
Sebelum setiap penggunaan:

 ■ Periksa produk sebelum digunakan.
 ■ Periksa retakan atau tanda kerusakan lain pada 

perkakas pemotong.
Gunakan hanya dalam kondisi sempurna.
Sebelum proses pemotongan dimulai, kapasitas 
baterai harus diperiksa: minimal 33% (lihat deskripsi 
gambar).
Mungkin diperlukan pengisian daya sebelum 
pekerjaan dimulai.
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Persiapan untuk proses pemotongan
Sokong dan tahan kabel atau tali baja yang akan dipotong 
untuk meminimalkan risiko gerakan yang tidak terkontrol.
Kabel dan kawat yang berada di atas kepala, khususnya, 
dapat bergerak di luar kendali dan menyebabkan cedera 
dan/atau kerusakan.
Kepala pemotong harus diposisikan pada sudut 90° 
terhadap kabel sehingga kabel atau kawat bisa berada 
di rahang pemotongan yang terbuka tanpa tekanan dan 
gaya geser yang tidak diinginkan dapat dihindari.

 PERINGATAN! Untuk menghindari risiko ledakan, 
tersengat listrik dan kerusakan pada bangunan dan 
peralatan, jangan memotong kabel beraliran listrik.
Perkakas tidak berinsulasi. Sambungan dengan 
jaringan berlistrik dapat menyebabkan cedera serius 
atau kematian. Matikan daya sebelum melakukan 
pemotongan.
Jangan memotong saluran gas atau air. Jauhkan tangan 
dari semua tepi pemotong dan bagian yang bergerak. 
Dapat terjadi laserasi dan amputasi.
Selalu lepaskan paket baterai sebelum mengisi daya 
atau melepaskan aksesoris. Hanya gunakan aksesoris 
yang khusus direkomendasikan untuk perkakas ini. 
Aksesoris lain dapat membahayakan.
Untuk mengurangi risiko cedera, gunakan kacamata 
keselamatan dengan pelindung samping.

 PERINGATAN! Untuk menghindari risiko cedera, 
hanya potong material yang direkomendasikan untuk 
mata pisau. (lihat “Spesifikasi“). Jangan mencoba untuk 
memotong material lain.

Memotong
 ■ Sebelum pemotongan, pastikan mata pisau sudah 

terpasang dengan benar.

1. Arahkan kabel pada sudut yang tepat ke bagian 
pemotongan pemotong kabel. Jangan mencoba 
pemotongan dengan menyudut karena dapat 
merusak bahan kerja dan mata pisau.

2. Pegang kedua gagang dengan kuat. Tarik dan tahan 
pemicu selama pengoperasian. Sebuah LED akan 
menyala saat pemicu ditarik. Setelah pemotongan 
dilakukan, atau alat dimatikan, biarkan tombol 
pelepas bebas lagi dan aktifkan sakelar reset, 
sehingga balok pemotong terbuka.
Catatan: Bahan kerja dapat bergeser sedikit selama 
pemotongan.

TINDAKAN SAAT TERJADI KESALAHAN
 ■ Kabel dapat tersambung dan teraliri listrik, selalu 

informasikan kepada petugas keselamatan, 
hentikan proses pemotongan, dan lakukan tindakan 
perlindungan yang sesuai

 ■ Selalu pastikan bahwa perangkat berada dan 
akan berada dalam kondisi terlepas dari catu daya 
sebelum mendekati dan memegang perangkat.

 ■ Tekan dan tahan tombol reset sampai pemotong 
terbuka seluruhnya.

 ■ Periksa kapasitas baterai.
 ■ Periksa material dan ketebalan material terhadap 

data teknis.

 ■ Jika diperkirakan tejadi pemotongan kabel beraliran 
listrik, pemotong kabel harus diperiksa oleh pusat 
perbaika resmi.

Mata pisau macet
Debu dan kotoran dapat menyebabkan mata pisau 
macet bersamaan setelah pemotongan.

 ■ Tekan dan tahan pemicu pelepas untuk memastikan 
perkakas telah direset.

 ■ Lepaskan paket baterai.
 ■ Ikuti uraian gambar untuk membuka balok 

pemotong.
 ■ Bersihkan debu dan kotoran dari mata pisau 

sebelum memulai pemotongan berikutnya.

Kiat pemotongan
 ■ Jangan mencoba pemotongan dengan menyudut 

karena dapat merusak bahan kerja dan mata pisau.
 ■ Potong material yang bersih untuk memperpanjang 

waktu pemakaian mata pisau. Bersihkan debu 
dan kotoran dari material dan mata pisau sebelum 
memulai pemotongan.

PEMELIHARAAN
Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan 
apa pun pada alat.
Jangan pernah membuka pemotong kabel, baterai 
lepasan atau pengisi daya baterai.
Periksa pemotong kabel jika ada suara atau bagian 
bergerak yang macet yang dapat memengaruhi 
perkakas.
Periksa retakan atau tanda kerusakan lain pada 
perkakas pemotong.
Saat pekerjaan sudah selesai, bersihkan dan beri 
pelumas pada perkakas pemotongan.
Periksa tepi pemotong agar tetap tajam dan ganti 
rahang pemotong yang sudah rusak.
Ganti mata pisau jika sudah retak atau rusak. Selalu 
ganti satu set mata pisau. Hanya gunakan mata pisau 
MILWAUKEE.
Pastikan perkakas pemotongan dapat bergerak dengan 
bebas.
Untuk menghindari cedera dan kerusakan, jangan 
merendam perkakas, baterai lepasan atau pengisi daya 
baterai ke cairan atau membiarkan cairan masuk ke 
dalamnya.
Slot ventilasi mesin harus selalu terbebas dari halangan.
Alat berisi cairan hidrolik. Cairan hidrolik dapat 
membahayakan air tanah. Pengurasan yang tidak 
terkendali atau pembuangan yang tidak tepat dapat 
dihukum menurut undang-undang.
Perangakat harus diservis setiap enam bulan hingga 
dua belas bulan, tergantung pemakaian.
Layanan dan perbaikan hanya dapat dilakukan oleh 
bengkel khusus yang berwenang.
Gunakan hanya aksesori MILWAUKEE dan suku 
cadang MILWAUKEE. Jika komponen harus diganti, 
namun belum ada penjelasannya, hubungi salah satu 
agen servis MILWAUKEE kami (lihat daftar alamat 
penggaransi/servis).
Jika diperlukan, gambar pecahan komponen dapat 
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dipesan. Sebutkan no. artikel serta tipe mesin yang 
dicetak pada label dan pesan gambarnya di agen servis 
terdekat Anda.

BATERAI
Suhu yang melebihi 50°C (122°F) akan mengurangi 
kinerja paket baterai. Hindari paparan berkepanjangan 
terhadap panas atau sinar matahari (risiko panas 
berlebihan).
Kontak pada pengisi daya dan paket baterai harus 
dijaga kebersihannya.
Untuk masa pemakaian optimal, paket baterai harus 
diisi dayanya hingga penuh setelah digunakan.
Pek bateri yang belum digunakan dalam satu jangka 
masa perlu dicas semula sebelum digunakan.
Untuk memaksimalkan masa pemakaian baterai, 
lepaskan paket baterai dari pengisi daya setelah terisi 
sepenuhnya.
Untuk penyimpanan paket baterai lebih dari 30 hari: 

 ■ Simpan paket baterai jika suhu berada di bawah 
27°C dan jauhkan dari kelembapan. 

 ■ Simpan paket baterai dalam kondisi terisi dayanya 
30% - 50%. 

Jika penyimpanan paket baterai mencapai enam 
bulan, isi daya baterai seperti biasa.
Jangan membuang unit baterai bekas dalam sampah 
rumah tangga atau membakarnya. Distributor 
MILWAUKEE menawarkan untuk mengambil baterai 
lama guna melindungi lingkungan kita.
Jangan menyimpan paket baterai bersama benda 
logam (risiko arus pendek).
Hanya gunakan pengisi daya System M18 untuk 
mengisi daya paket baterai System M18. Jangan 
menggunakan unit baterai dari sistem lain.

PENGANGKUTAN BATERAI LITIUM
Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan Legislasi 
Barang Berbahaya
Pengangkutan baterai ini harus dilakukan sesuai 
regulasi dan peraturan daerah, nasional, dan 
internasional.

 ■ Pengguna dapat membawa baterai di jalan tanpa 
peraturan lebih lanjut.

 ■ Pengangkutan komersial baterai litium-ion oleh 
pihak ketiga tunduk pada peraturan Barang 
Berbahaya. Persiapan pengangkutan dan 
pengangkutan harus dilakukan oleh orang yang 
terlatih dan prosesnya harus didampingi oleh 
pakar yang terkait.

Ketika mengangkut baterai:
 ■ Pastikan bahwa terminal kontak baterai terlindungi 

dan terisolasi untuk mencegah korsleting.
 ■ Pastikan wadah baterai sudah dikencangkan 

agar tidak terpengaruh oleh pergerakan di dalam 
pengemasannya.

 ■ Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor.
Tanyakan kepada perusahaan pengiriman untuk 
memperoleh pemberitahuan lebih lanjut.

 SIMBOL

Baca petunjuk dengan cermat sebelum 
memulai menggunakan mesin.

PERINGATAN!
Terdapat risiko cedera dari fragmen yang 
terlontar.

Selalu pakai kacamata goggle saat 
menggunakan produk ini.

Bahaya sengatan listrik

PERHATIAN! PERINGATAN! BAHAYA!

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai 
pekerjaan apa pun pada alat.

Jauhkan tangan dari alat pemotongan dan 
komponen bergerak lainnya. Jari-jari dapat 
terjebak dalam mekanisme pemotongan 
dan dapat diamputasi atau cedera.

Aksesori - Tidak disertakan dalam 
perlengkapan standar, tersedia sebagai 
aksesori.

Jangan membuang perkakas listrik 
bersama dengan material limbah rumah 
tangga. Perkakas listrik dan peralatan 
elektronik yangtelah mencapai akhir 
masa pakainya harus dikumpulkan secara 
terpisah dan dikembalikan ke fasilitas daur 
ulang yang selaras dengan lingkungan. 
Tanyakan kepada pihak berwenang atau 
peritel setempat mengenai daur ulang dan 
titik pengumpulan.
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